

No. 14-15670

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KATIE KANE et al.,
Plaintiffs—Appellants,

v.

CHOBANI, INC.,
Defendant—Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
LUCY H. KOH, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 12-CV-02425-LHK

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT—APPELLEE CHOBANI, INC.
[All parties have consented. FRAP 29(a).]**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
EMILY V. CUATTO
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD,
18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800

**NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.**
KATE COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
1615 H STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. GENERAL BACKGROUND REGARDING CALIFORNIA BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE § 17200 (UCL): PROPOSITION 64 SIGNIFICANTLY ALTERED THE UCL TO REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO PLEAD AND PROVE CAUSATION	6
A. The UCL’s three “prongs”	6
B. Proposition 64’s amendments to the UCL require that a plaintiff must show actual reliance on any challenged misrepresentation in order to have standing	8
C. The fundamental change brought by Proposition 64 provides an important check against coerced settlements ..	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE THEY DID NOT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE RELIANCE.....	14
A. “Actual reliance” must be reasonable	14
B. Plaintiffs do not allege reasonable reliance on any misrepresentation	17

III. RELIANCE IS ALWAYS REQUIRED WHEN A CONSUMER ALLEGES UCL VIOLATIONS BASED ON PURPORTEDLY MISLEADING FOOD LABELS, REGARDLESS OF WHICH UCL PRONG IS INVOKED	18
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are based on fraud, not misbranding	18
B. The only support plaintiffs provide for their argument that their “illegal sale” theory does not require a showing of actual reliance on the allegedly misleading label is inapposite and questionable case law.....	20
C. Plaintiffs’ “illegal” product theory is inconsistent with Proposition 64.....	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Block v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Californians For Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 223 (2006).....	8, 9, 10, 23
<i>Camacho v. Automobile Club of Southern California</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 1394 (2006)	7
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999).....	6
<i>Chapman v. Skype Inc.</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 217 (2013)	16
<i>Comm. On Children’s Television, Inc. v. Gen. Foods Corp.</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 197 (1983)	8
<i>Davis v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 179 Cal. App. 4th 581 (2009)	7
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Durell v. Sharp Healthcare</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1350 (2010)	6, 11, 24

<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 377 (1992).....	7
<i>Figy v. Amy’s Kitchen, Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-03816 SI, 2013 WL 6169503 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2013).....	24
<i>Figy v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 13-3988 SC, 2014 WL 3953755 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2014).....	24
<i>Graham v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 594 (2014)	7
<i>Hale v. Sharp Healthcare</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1373 (2010)	11
<i>In re Steroid Hormone Prod. Cases</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 145 (2010)	20
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011).....	10, 11, 12, 20, 21, 23
<i>Leonhart v. Nature’s Path Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 5:13-CV-0492-EJD, 2014 WL 1338161 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2014).....	24
<i>Medrazo v. Honda of N. Hollywood</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2012)	20, 21
<i>Molko v. Holy Spirit Ass’n</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 1092 (2009)	15
<i>Morgan v. AT & T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 1235 (2009)	16

Peterson v. Cellco P’ship,
 164 Cal. App. 4th 1583 (2008) 9

SEC v. Tambone,
 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010) 14

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta,
 552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 14

Swearingen v. Amazon Pres. Partners, Inc.,
 No. 13-CV-04402-WHO, 2014 WL 1100944
 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2014)..... 24

Swearingen v. Pac. Foods of Oregon, Inc.,
 No. 13-CV-04157-JD, 2014 WL 3767052
 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2014) 24

Thomas v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
 No. 5:12-CV-02908-EJD, 2014 WL 1323192
 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2014)..... 24

U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Lee Investments LLC,
 641 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2011) 22

United States v. Wiesenfeld Warehouse Co.,
 376 U.S. 86 (1964)..... 19

Wilson v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc.,
 961 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 24

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §§ 301-399f 19

21 U.S.C. § 331 18

21 U.S.C. § 343(a)..... 18

California Business & Professions Code
 § 17200..... 6
 § 17204..... 9

California Health & Safety Code
 § 110030..... 19
 § 110660..... 18
 § 110760..... 18

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
 29(a) 2
 29(c)(5) 2

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 8 17
 9(b) 17

Miscellaneous

5 B.E. Witkin, Summary of California Law
Torts §§ 808, 812 (10th ed. 2005)..... 15

Paul M. Barrett, *California’s Food Court: Where Lawyers
 Never Go Hungry*, Businessweek (Aug. 22, 2103),
<http://www.businessweek.com/articles/2013-08-22/californias-food-court-where-lawyers-never-go-hungry>..... 23, 24
